PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Smt. Rupinder Kaur, (8847055308)

W/o Sh Ajmer Singh, #410,National City Homes, G.T. Road, Amritsar.

Versus

Public Information Officer/APIO O/o MC, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, MC, Amritsar

Appeal Case No.: 310 of 2020

Respondent

Appellant

Heard through CISCO WEBEX Ms. Rupinder Kaur, the appellant in person. Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Present:

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 09.03.2020 and fixed for

hearing on 24.03.2020 but due to Lockdown the present case is fixed for hearing today.

2. Appellant, Ms. Rupinder Kaur states that partial information, which is provided by the respondent PIO is irrelevant and Rs. 4,600/- has been demanded by the respondent after the stipulated time period.

3. Neither the respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file reply in this regard,

which shows irresponsible behavior of the respondent PIO even after sending RTI applications of all the listed cases for today with the office of MC, Amritsar to Sh. Ashwani Kumar (XEN) at his number (8054008123).

4. After hearing the appellant and examining the case file, it is observed that RTI application dated 09.08.2019 and respondent PIO sent a point-wise reply to the appellant through letter no. XEN-A.W/588 dated 16.09.2019 which is as follows:

- ।) ਲੜੀ ਨੰਬਰ । ਅਤੇ 2 ਦੇ ਨਾਲ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਦੀਆਂ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਇਸ ਪੱਤਰ ਨਾਲ ਨਵੀ ਹਨ ।
- 2) ਲੜੀ ਨੰਬਰ 3 ਦੇ ਨਾਲ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਲੇਖਾ ਸ਼ਾਖਾ ਨਾਲ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਹੈ । ਇਸ ਲਈ ਇਹ ਆਰ ਟੀ ਆਈ ਐਪਲੀਕੇਸ਼ਨ ਲੇਖਾ ਸ਼ਾਖਾ ਨੂੰ ਭੇਜ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ ।
- 3) ਲੜੀ ਨੰਬਰ 4 ਨਾਲ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਦਾ ਕੋਈ ਵੀ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਨਗਰ ਨਿਗਮ. ਅੰਮ੍ਰਿਤਸਰ ਦੇ ਆਟੋ ਵਰਕਸ਼ਾਪ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਵਿਚ ਉਪਲੱਬਧ ਨਹੀ ਹੈ ।
- 4) ਲੜੀ ਨੰਬਰ 5 ਅਤੇ 6 ਨਾਲ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਦੀਆਂ 2300 ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਬਣਦੀਆਂ ਹਨ । ਇਹਨਾਂ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਦੇ 2 ਰੁਪਏ ਪ੍ਰਤੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਦੇ ਹਿਸਾਬ ਨਾਲ 4600 ਰੁਪਏ ਅਤੇ 500 ਰੁਪਏ ਡਾਕ ਖਰਚਾ ਨਗਰ ਨਿਗਮ, ਅੰਮ੍ਰਿਤਸਰ ਦੇ ਖਾਤੇ ਵਿੱਚ ਜਮ੍ਹਾਂ ਕਰਵਾ ਕੇ ਰਸੀਦ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਨੂੰ ਮੁਹੱਇਆ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਜਾਵੇ. ਤਾਂ ਜੋ ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਮੁਹੱਇਆ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਜਾ ਸਕੇ ।

5. It is also observed that after many tries to contact the concerned official Sh. Vishal Wadhawan (98727-49898) but no response as his phone was continuously switched off.

6. Appellant, Ms. Rupinder Kaur is advised to visit the respondent's office on 24.06.2020 at 11:00 AM to inspect the official record and identify the required pages.

7. Respondent PIO, Sh. Vishal Wadhawan is directed to make sure appellant has inspected the record as per RTI application along with directions to represent this case on the next date of hearing positively to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis. A copy of this order be sent to him through registered post for his ready reference.

Appeal Case No.: 310 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

8. A copy of this order be also sent to Sh. Ashwani Kumar (XEN) to make sure for the compliance of this order.

9. Appellant, Ms. Rupinder Kaur is also advised to represent this case on the next date of hearing positively, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.

10. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **30.07.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00**

A.M. (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900)

11. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 09.06.2020

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Sh. Vishal Wadhawan (Nodal Officer)(Regd. Post)O/o MC, Amritsar.

Sh. Ashwani Kumar (XEN) (Regd. Post) O/o MC, Amritsar. PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Smt. Rupinder Kaur, (8847055308) W/o Sh Ajmer Singh, #410, National City Homes, G.T. Road, Amritsar.

Versus

Public Information Officer/APIO O/o Joint Commissioner MC. Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority O/o Commissioner, MC, Amritsar

Appeal Case No.: 311 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Ms. Rupinder Kaur, the appellant in person. Present: Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

1 This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 09.03.2020 and fixed for hearing on 24.03.2020 but due to Lockdown the present case is fixed for hearing today.

Appellant, Ms. Rupinder Kaur states that requisite information is still pending from the 2

respondent PIO.

Neither the respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file reply in this regard, 3. which shows irresponsible behavior of the respondent PIO even after sending RTI applications of all the listed cases for today with the office of MC, Amritsar to Sh. Ashwani Kumar (XEN) at his number (8054008123).

After hearing the appellant and examining the case file, it is observed that RTI application 4. dated 09.08.2019 and respondent PIO sent a reply dated 10.09.2019 (regarding transfer of RTI application under Section 6(3)) and through letter no. XEN-A.W/590 dated 16.09.2019 which is as follows:

।) ਲੜੀ ਨੰਬਰ । ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿਚ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਸ਼ਕਾਇਤ ਦੀ ਪੜਤਾਲ ਕਰਨ ਲਈ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਓਮਾ ਸੰਕਰ, ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ, ਨਗਰ ਨਿਗਮ, ਸਾਹਿਬਜਾਦਾ ਅਜਿਤ ਸਿੰਘ ਨਗਰ, ਮਹਾਲੀ ਜੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਗਈ ਸੀ ।

2) ਲੜੀ ਨੰਬਰ 2 ਦੇ ਨਾਲ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਇਸ ਪੱਤਰ ਨਾਲ ਨੱਥੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ ।

- 3) ਲੜੀ ਨੰਬਰ 3 ਨਾਲ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਦਾ ਕੋਈ ਵੀ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਨਗਰ ਨਿਗਮ, ਅੰਮ੍ਰਿਤਸਰ
- ਦੇ ਆਟੋ ਵਰਕਸ਼ਾਪ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਵਿਚ ਉਪਲੱਬਧ ਨਹੀ ਹੈ ।

5. It is also observed that after many tries to contact the concerned official Sh. Vishal Wadhawan (98727-49898) but no response as his phone was continuously switched off.

6. Appellant, Ms. Rupinder Kaur is advised to visit the respondent's office on 24.06.2020 at 11:00 AM to inspect the official record and identify the required pages.

7. Respondent PIO, Sh. Vishal Wadhawan is directed to make sure appellant has inspected the record as per RTI application along with directions to represent this case on the next date of hearing positively to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis. A copy of this order be sent to him through registered post for his ready reference.

Appellant

THE PUNJab

Information

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 311 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

8. A copy of this order be also sent to Sh. Ashwani Kumar (XEN) to make sure for the compliance of this order.

9. Appellant, Ms. Rupinder Kaur is also advised to represent this case on the next date of hearing positively, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.

10. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **30.07.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00**

A.M. (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900)

11. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 09.06.2020

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Sh. Vishal Wadhawan (Nodal Officer)(Regd. Post)O/o MC, Amritsar.

Sh. Ashwani Kumar (XEN)(Regd. Post)O/o MC, Amritsar.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Sh. Narinder Singh, (9814151957)

S/o Sh. Pritam Singh, R/o 14, East End Estate, B/s Sant Avenue, G.T. Road, Amritsar.

Public Information Officer/APIO O/o MC, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, MC, Amritsar.

Appeal Case No.: 316 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Versus

Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Varinder Mohan (Head Draftsman) (98780-73336) ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 09.03.2020 and fixed for

hearing on 24.03.2020 but due to Lockdown the present case is fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Varinder Mohan states that requisite information has already been

supplied to the appellant.

3. Appellant, Sh. Narinder Mohan intimated the bench of undersigned through telephonic

message that he is satisfied with the supplied information and requested to close this case.

As the information stands supplied, no further cause of action is required, no further cause 4.

of action is required. Therefore, this instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.

5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 09.06.2020

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) **State Information Commissioner**



Respondents

Appellant

Present:

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Kamalpreet Singh (9988744015)

S/o Sh Kirpal Singh, R/o #482/18, Mohalla Onkar Nagar, Gurdaspur at Present Plot No 1381, Opp. Fortis Hospital, Green Land, Verka Bye Pass, Amritsar.

Versus

Appellant

Respondent

Public Information Officer/APIO O/o DPI (SE), PB, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority O/o DPI (SE), PB, Mohali.

Appeal Case No.: 268 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Sh. Kamalpreet Singh, the appellant in person For the respondent: Sh. Varinder (SA)

<u>ORDER</u>

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 09.03.2020 and fixed for

hearing on 24.03.2020 but due to Lockdown the present case is fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Varinder states another case (AC: 314/20) of the appellant with same RTI

application is fixed for 22.07.2020. He requested the Commission to close this case.

3. Appellant, Sh. Kamalpreet Singh also requested to close this case.

4. After hearing both the parties and on the request of the appellant, no further cause of action

is required. Therefore, this instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.

5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 09.06.2020

Red Cr Ph: 0172-2	STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION ross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. 864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in sit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com	BH HURAT BRING
(Regd. Post)	Sh. Dalip Singh (9914965259) S/o Sh. Laxman Singh, R/o Village Nava Dala, Rajputtan, PO Jagdev Khurd, Tehsil Ajanta, Distt Amritsar. Versus	Complainant
(Regd. Post)	Public Information Officer/APIO O/o MC, Amritsar. Complaint Case No.: 9 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX	Respondent
Present:	Nobody present.	
<u>ORDER</u>		

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 09.03.2020 and fixed for hearing on 24.03.2020 but due to Lockdown the present case is fixed for hearing today.

2. Both the parties are absent without any intimation to the Commission for today's hearing.

3. Another opportunity is given to both the parties to represent this case on the next date of

hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.

4. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **30.07.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00**

A.M. (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900)

5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties through **registered**

post.

Chandigarh Dated: 09.06.2020

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appellant

Respondent

(Regd. Post) Smt. Kamaldeep Kaur, (9872139640) D/o Sh. Pritpal Singh, VPO Gumtala, Opp. Govt Dispensary, Ward No 5, Amritsar. Versus Public Information Officer/APIO

(Regd. Post) O/o MC, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Addl. Commissioner, MC, Amritsar.

Appeal Case No.:242 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present:

Ms. Kamaldeep Kaur, the appellant in person. Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 09.03.2020 and fixed for

hearing on 24.03.2020 but due to Lockdown the present case is fixed for hearing today.

2. Appellant, Ms. Kamaldeep Kaur states that she has not received information from the respondent PIO.

respondent PIO.

3. Neither the respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file reply in this regard, which shows irresponsible behavior of the respondent PIO even after sending RTI applications of all the listed cases for today with the office of MC, Amritsar to Sh. Ashwani Kumar (XEN) at his number (8054008123).

4. After hearing the appellant and examining the case file, a last and final opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to represent this case on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis. A copy of this order be sent to him through registered post for his ready reference.

5. Appellant, Ms. Kamaldeep Kaur is also advised to represent this case on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis. A copy of this order be sent to him through registered post for his ready reference.

6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **30.07.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M.** (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900)

7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 09.06.2020

Red Co Ph: 0172-2	STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION ross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. 864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in sit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com	THE PSIC UNISSIGNED State Information
(Regd. Post)	Sh. Bhupinder Singh Bedi S/o S. Dhian Singh, # 1-2, Fateh Singh Colony, Main Bharariwal Road, Amritsar -143009. Versus	Appellant
(Regd. Post)	Public Information Officer O/o Excise & Taxation Commissioner, Amritsar.	
(Regd. Post)	First Appellate Authority O/o The Commissioner, Excise & Taxation Department, Amritsar. Appeal Case No.: 3612 of 2019 Heard through CISCO WEBEX	Respondent
Present:	Sh. Bhupinder Singh Bedi, the appellant in person. Nobody on behalf of the respondent.	
ORDER 1 This c	order may be read with reference to the previous order	er dated 19 02 2020 and fixed fo

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 19.02.2020 and fixed for hearing on 01.04.2020 but due to Lockdown the present case is fixed for hearing today.

2. Appellant, Sh. Bhupinder Singh Bedi states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.

3. Neither the respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file reply in this regard,

which shows irresponsible behavior of the respondent PIO. A last and final opportunity is given to

the respondent PIO to represent this case on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case,

failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.

4. Appellant, Sh. Bhupinder Singh Bedi is also advised to represent this case on the next date of hearing positively, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **30.07.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00**

A.M. (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties through **registered post.**

Chandigarh Dated: 09.06.2020

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Sh Lakha Singh (9463570178**)** S/O sh Mangal Singh Fauji, VPO Raiya (Khurd), Ward No. 3, Tehsil Baba Bakla, Distt Amritsar.

Versus

(Regd. Post) Public Information Officer O/o EO, Nagar Panchayat, Rayya, Distt. Amritsar

First Appellate Authority O/O Deputy Director, Local Govt. Dept. Amritsar.

Appeal Case No.: 4388 of 2019 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Respondents

Present:

Sh. Lakha Singh, the appellant in person. Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 19.02.2020 and fixed for hearing on 01.04.2020 but due to Lockdown the present case is fixed for hearing today.

2. Appellant, Sh. Lakha Singh states that requisite information is still pending from the

respondent PIO.

3. Neither the respondent PIO is presents this case today nor did he file reply in this regard.

4. After hearing the appellant and examining the case file, a last and final opportunity is given

to the respondent PIO to represent this case on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis. A copy of this order be sent to him through registered post for his ready reference.

5. Appellant, Sh. Lakha Singh is also advised to represent this case on the next date of hearing positively, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.

6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **30.07.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00**

A.M. (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900)

7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 09.06.2020

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Note: After the hearing was over, Sh. Balwinder Singh (Clerk) (8427120005) intimated the bench of undersigned through telephonic message that Rs. 2,700/- documentation fee was demanded from the appellant dated 10.07.2019 but till date fee has not been deposited by the appellant.

Chandigarh Dated: 09.06.2020

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Appellant

TH HUR PRIC